Data Sheet
AD8411A
−2 V to 70 V Wide Input Voltage Range, 2.7 MHz High Bandwidth, Current-Sense
Amplifier with PWM Rejection and Gain 50 V/V
Rev C; 2/25 DOCUMENT FEEDBACK TECHNICAL SUPPORT
O n e  A n a l o g  W a y ,  W i l m i n g t o n ,  M A  0 1 8 8 7 - 2 3 5 6 ,  U . S . A .  T e l :  7 8 1 . 3 2 9 . 4 7 0 0  © 2 0 2 4  A n a l o g  D e v i c e s ,  I n c .  A l l  r i g h t s  r e s e r v e d .
FEATURES
 2.7 MHz small signal, −3 dB bandwidth

Changes to Bowtie Method Section
Updated Outline Dimensions
Changes to Ordering Guide
Changes to Evaluation Boards
Added Automotive Products Section
1
1
1
6
6
8
9
16
16
16
19
19
24
24
24
24
0 4/23 Initial release —
Data Sheet AD8411A
analog.com  Rev B 6 of 38
SPECIFICATIONS
Table 1. Electrical Characteristics
(TA = −40°C to +125°C (operating temperature range), supply voltage (VS) = 5 V, ground (GND) = 0 V, Input
Common-Mode Voltage (VCM) = -IN, +IN =12 V, and VREF1 = VREF2 = 2.5 V, unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
GAIN
Initial AV   50  V/V
Initial Error Over
Temperature
AV_ERROR Specified temperature range   0.15 %
Initial Gain vs.
Temperature
    ±6 ppm/°C
VOLTAGE-OFFSET (Referred to input (RTI))
Over Temperature VOS
Specified temperature
range1
  ±200 µV
Offset Drift VOS_TC
Box method (See Figure 58)   ±0.26 ±0.75 µV/°C
Bowtie method (-40°C to
25°C) (see Figure 59)
  ±2.03 µV/°C
Bowtie method (25°C to
125°C) (see Figure 59)
  ±1.65 µV/°C
INPUT
Total Input-Bias
Current2
IB
+IN = −IN = 0 V,
VS = VREF1 = 5 V, VREF2 = 0 V
−11.0   µA
+IN = −IN = 12 V,
VS = VREF1 = VREF2 = 0 V,
TA = 25°C
 44  µA
+IN = −IN = 12 V,
VS = VREF1 = 5 V, VREF2 = 0 V
  350 µA
+IN = −IN = 48 V,
VS = VREF1 = VREF2 = 0 V,
TA = 25°C
 178  µA
+IN = −IN = 48 V,
VS = VREF1 = 5 V,
VREF2 = 0 V
  484 µA

Data Sheet AD8411A
analog.com  Rev B 37 of 38
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1,2
Temperature
Range
Package
Description
Package
Quantity
Package
Option
Marking
Code
AD8411AWBRZ −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC_N  R-8
AD8411AWBRZ-RL −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC_N Reel, 2500 R-8
AD8411AWBRMZ −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead MSOP  RM-8 A55
AD8411AWBRMZ-RL −40°C to +125°C 8-Lead MSOP Reel, 3000 RM-8 A55
AD8411AWBRMZ-10 −40°C to +125°C 10-Lead MSOP  RM-10 A5P
AD8411AWBRMZ-10RL −40°C to +125°C 10-Lead MSOP Reel, 3000
RM-10 A5P
1 Z = RoHS-compliant part.
2 W = Qualified for automotive applications.
EVALUATION BOARDS
Model1 Description
AD8411AR-EVALZ Evaluation Board for 8-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_N]
AD8411ARM-EVALZ Evaluation Board for 8-Lead Mini Small Outline Package [MSOP]
AD8411ARM-10-EVALZ  Evaluation Board for 10-Lead Mini Small Outline Package [MSOP]
1 Z = RoHS-compliant part.
Data Sheet AD8411A
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROVIDED “AS IS” WITHOUT REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS
ASSUMED BY ANALOG DEVICES FOR ITS USE, NOR FOR ANY INFRINGEMENTS OF PATENTS OR OTHER RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES THAT
MAY RESULT FROM ITS USE. SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. NO LICENCE, EITHER EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS GRANTED UNDER ANY ADI PATENT RIGHT, COPYRIGHT, MASK WORK RIGHT, OR ANY OTHER ADI INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
RIGHT RELATING TO ANY COMBINATION, MACHINE, OR PROCESS, IN WHICH ADI PRODUCTS OR SERVICES ARE USED. TRADEMARKS AND
REGISTERED TRADEMARKS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE OWNERS. ALL ANALOG DEVICES PRODUCTS CONTAINED HEREIN
ARE SUBJECT TO RELEASE AND AVAILABILITY.
analog.com Rev B 38 of 38